
· GH 

Decision NO'. SOCha 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMt-LISSION OF tHE STATE OF CA.LIFORl~IA 

Application of THE lU"iJ'&t LI~IES, INC. ~ ) 
:l. corpo:rat1oXl, for a:o order author.. ) 
izi~g increases 1~ rates and Charges ) Application No~ 41790 
for traosportation by water. ) 

-------------------------------) ) 
Application of J.. C. FREESE COMPANY» ) 
a copar'CDe%'ship, fer aD order auther1z- } 
iDg it eo increas-e aDd r.evise its rates) ApplieaeioD No. 41793 
~Tithitl the State of C.'llifortl:i.:l.. ) 

-------------------------------) ) 
In the Matter of Applicatiotl of ) 
BAY CITIES'TRANSPOP.!Al'ION COMPANY. ) 
a corporation, for a~ creer authorizing) Application No. 41816 
increases in its rates a~d charges for ) 
the tra:ns!)Ortat.:te:'J of petroleum and ) 
petrole1Jm productG, i!) b::lk. ) 

---------------------------~ 
!nthe Matter of A,plication of mE ) 
HARBOR TUG AND BARGE COMPANY, ) 
a corporation, for an order authorizing) Applica.tion NO'. 41877 
i ner~ases ill 1 ts rates aDd charges for ) 
t.""le ::-atlsportatiot) of petreleum aIJd ) 
petroleum products, in bulk. ) 

-------------------------------) 
Gerald H. Trautrr.an for !he River Lilles, IDC., 

~oel~er for J. c. Freese ~pany, 
ra.tlKLOU~atl for Bay C1 ties TransporeatioD 

COmpany all tEe Harbor '!ug Slld Ba.:ge CompaDy, 
applicaots .. 

E. J. DUXlne, by s. M. Kef' fer Spell Oil CO., 
Philip J. Rya:o for On 011 Oil Co. 
A. E. Patton for Richfield Oil Co,., 
Clarence c. Fox for Tidewater Oil Co., 

interested parties. 
Grant L .. Malgu:i.st for the Commission staff. 

OPINION 
.-.-----~-

ApplicantS operate as carriers of property by barge on the 

waters of San Fraocisco Bay, the Sacramento .1.Dd SaD Joaquin Rivers, 

a.l'ld tributaries thereto. By these applications they seek authority 

to increase ~eir rates and Charges applicable to the tr~sportat1011 

-1-



A~41790, ee &l.~ GH 

of petroleum products itl bulk by approximately 21 perce1'Jt. '!'he River 

LiDes also seeks a similar rate itlcrease on dry fre1gh:. 

Applicants stated that immediate relief was Decess~ ~o 

recover the immediate effect of i~cressed wages incurred as a result 

of the settlemexlt of a strike of their operatiDg employees, which 

shut down their operations from May 15~ 1959 to November 29~ 1959. 

A study made by the transportatioI) engineers of the Commiss1oDSta.£f 

indicated that aD interim iDcrease of 12 perceDt should be author­

ized peDding public hearing OD the applicad.oDs. Such 1tlcre.as.e was 

granted to applicants by Deeisio~ No. 59532, dated J~~ 15, 1960, 

in Applications Nos. 41790 and 41793, aDd by Decision No,. 59554, 

dated January 26, 1960, iD Applications Nos. 41876 aDd 41877. 

Toe four applications were eODsolieated for hearing aDd 

decisioD. Public hearings were held at Sao Francisco OD March 3, 4 

atl<:i 11, 1960, before ExamiDer William ,E. 'I'urper1. EvideDce was pre­

sented by officials and represent:a.tives of each of the four appl1- , 

cants and by an assoeiate transportation engineer of ehe cOmmission's 

suff. 

'!he record shows that, wi th the exception of a sta.'lll am.OQ'lt 

of proprietary operations by the oil cOXIlparlies, all of the trans­

portation of petroleum products by barge in the area here involved 

is pe.rfomed by the four applicat)ts. The record also shows that 

competitive factors require that the four applicants maint3io their 

ra.tes .a.tld cbax'ges at the same le'Vels. 'I'b.e sllme four appli<.:a.nes were 

authorized to increase their rates aDd charges by approximately 16 

percent by Decisio~ No. 53852, dated October 1, 1956, 1D Appliea­

tions Nos. 38161, 38l62, 38163, aDd 38165. 'l'he increase authorized 

ae dlat time also followed settlement of a lengthy strik.e by appli­

cants' ~loyees. 

-2-



A-4l790~ ee al., GH 

The record shows that the various applieant$~ve differe~t 

m.ethods of operation. The River Unes OWD$ .a:ld operates its tow 

boa.ts aDd barges) except for one barge which is leased. J. C.. Freese 

Compmly operates si~ barges, of which four are leased, .aDd it CO%)­

tracts for all of its towing to be done by SaD Fr~cisco Towing 

Compatly. As for t:he other two applicants, bulk oil transport.D.tion is 

not the 1lUl.jor pare of their bus:tDc..~s; aI'ld they both contract with 

Uni ted Towing Company to perfom all bulk petroleun operatioXlS, for 

which they pay United Towing Company 95 perceIlt of the reveDue$ 
1 

:t'cceived. All applicants iDtrodueed iDto evidetJce studies ShOW1:Og 

operatiD&, results for the year 1958, .and .adjUSt:::leDts of these results 

eo reflect t..":le know increases :tIl costs, the increases iD revet)ues 

if the sought rate increase is granted, c..tld atly expected loss of 

traffic. Operat1Dg results for the year 1958 were used because of 

the strike duriDg 1959. ID coa;,>ut:i1lg the oper.ating results for 

Harbor Tug & Barge Company and for Bay C! ties Transportation CompaDY, 

the accounting witness calculated their expenses by USiDg that per­

ccntcgc of United Towing ~3njr$ expenses wbich was the same as 

the perc~Dtase of UDited TO'W1Dg Company's total rCVetlUC which was 

received from the applicant i1'JVOlved. J. C. Freese Company d:td not 

develop a rate base, due to the f~ct that most of the equipment which 

! t uses is leased by it. 'I'b.e wi ttless for Harbor Tug a:t')d Ba::ge Comp3tlY 

aDd Ba7 Cities Transportation Company d~veloped a rate base for the 

adjusted operating results by computing the dollar !tlvestmeot on a 

cost less depreciation per revenue d~lla: earned basis for United 

Towi~g Co:npeDy aDd relating that figure to applicants' reve'Dtles. , 
1 The record shows ehat the bulk oi 1 amou:ots to about: 37 percent 

of the business of Harbor Tug aIld Barge CompaDY, a:ld about 10 
percent of the business of Bay Cities 'I'ranspor1"Ation Company_ 
the payme~ts made by these two companies to UDited Towing Company 
equal 43.5 perce:lt of the latter company's total revenue. 

-3-



e. 
A-4l790 et al., GR 

The rate bases developed by the three applicants included workiDg 

capital equal to ODe month's expenses. The opera.ting resu1ts~ as 

developed by applicSDts, for the yeAr 1958 are shown it) Table I, a:od 

as adjusted for increased revenues and expenses in Table II. 

TABLE I 

SUMMARY OF OPERATING RESU!.TS - YEAR 1958 

!he J.C. 
River F':::eesc 
Lines Co. 

Revenues $1~427,~9 $1,278,081 
Expenses 1 .. 243:506 lz083 .. 673 

Net !Dcome $ 183,783· $ 194,408 
;'Dcome !axes 90:012 95:592 
Net: after ~ $ 93,771 $ 98,816 

Rate Base $l,398,083 (2) 

Opcratitlg Ratio (l) 93.43% 92.2'n 

Rate of AeturrJ (1) 6.701. 

* Computed by Commissiotl Staff 
(1) After Income Taxes 
(2) Not supplied 

-4-

Harbor Bay Cities 
'!u:;« !'ra.tlSp_ 

:sarge Co. 
$616,598 

591 z825 
$102,212 

101 z098 

$ 24,773- $ 1,l14 

* S.~386 * 377 
*$ 16,387 *$ 737 

(2) (2) 

*97.34% *99.281. 

-



Revenues 

ExpeDses 
Net I-ocome 

Income Taxes 

Net after !ax 

Rate Base 

Opera1;ing Raeio 

Rate of ReturD 

TABLE II 

ADJUSTED OPERATING RESULTS 

Adjusted for iDcreased ~ses and 
revenues under sought rates 

!he J.C. Harbor 
River Freese Tug & 
Litle5 Co. Barge 

~31 ~42 _<.?L., 
$l,627,443 $1,227,046 $697,683 

1 z474 z596 l:l084 z245 641 z340 
$ 152,847 $ 142,801 $ 56,343 

73..z349 68: 756 23z798, 
$ 79,498 $ 74,045 $ 32,545 

$1,500,684 (2) $595,019 

(1) 95.12% 93.9n. 95.331-

(1) 5.3% 5.47% 

~~ ) Itldieatesloss 

Bay Cities 
Tr.a.nap .. 

Co. 
{52 

$ 95'"l76 

99z369 

<1 Z;:tI~~): 

<~ Z:zm~) 

$,98,904 

104.417. 

-
) After Inco~e Taxes 

(2) Not supplied 
(3) Estimate for year J~c 1, 1960 to V~7 31, 1961. 
(4) Estimate for caleDdar year 1960 
(5) 19S5 results adjusted. 

An assoeiate tr~sportatioD engineer of the Commission's 

su:.£f testified and i'L'leroduced in1:O evidence studies he had made of 

applicants' o~erations. In addition to studies of operating results 

prepared in a mantle:: simi l.:r ~ those prepared by the applic4Dts, he 

prepared operatiDg results iD which he treated the barges and tow 

boat$ as o-wned by applica:ats.. The record shows that the leasing 

of barges aDd towing semee for each of the applicants is between 

~ffiliated comp~ies.. Expenses adjuseed to reflect aD OWDership 

basis were included to show the results of operation after inter­

compa.ny reDeals are eliminated. ID oreer eo dete1:miDe the expenses 

he studied the records of the ch=rter coopanies performing the towing 

and leasing the equiptle'L'lt.. Table III, below, shows for each of the 

applicants operating results for the year 1958, as developed by the 

-5-



A-41790 at al., GH 

eDgitleer, 8lldfor the 12 months eDdi1"Jg June 30, 1961, under the pro­

posed rates according to applicatlts t methods of operatioD, under tlu: 

proposed rates wi1:h all equipmexlt trea.t:ed as ow:oed by applicants, and 

under the 12 pereoent interim rates with all equ1pmeDt treated as 

owed by applicants. 'Ihe eDgiDeer's rate base includes 09. work1Dg 

capital allow~ee equal to one-half mODen's operating expenses l~~s 

depreci~tioD. The figure~ reflect only the bulk oil operatioos.2 

2 . Following submission, it was discovered that the expenses. shown 
for The River U:::les UDder the interim ra.tes were itl error. It is 
obvious t."lat: such expeDses would DOt: be higher than under the pro­
posed ratp.s. The figures j.'D Table III have been cQatlged aeco:d­
it'lgly. 

-6-



· A-41790 et a1.~ GH 

TABLE III 

STAFF'S ESTIMA.'I'ED RESULT OF OPERATIONS 
BOl!( ~IL (j~l<ATrnN:S 

-1958 12-Months Ending 6-30-61 -
Former Proposed Rates IDterim 
Rates Rates 
~~ ~I~ ~~~ ~~~ 

The River Lines 

Revenues $1,046,362 $1,217,000 $1,217,000 $1,143,700 
Expenses 976 2984 1~149:t870 1.:20872490 1;z087 2490 

Net IXlcome $ 69~378 $ 67,.130 $ 129,510 $- 56,210 

Income Taxes 26 z389 31:1920 65 2850 25 2990 
Net after Tax$ 42,982 $ 35,210 $ 63,660 $ 30,220 

R.o.tc Base $ 928,742 $ 715,420 $1,025,920 $1,025,920 

OperatiDg Ratio (3) 95.9% 97.1% 94.81. 97.41-

Rate of Re1:'U%'Xl (3) 4.6~ 4.910 6.27. 2.91. 

J .. c. Freese Comp.anI 

Revenues $1,278,,081 $1,275,000 $1,275,1000 $-1,198,000 

Expenses 12083 2672 12144,,2600 921 2680 921 2680 
Net It'lcomc $ 194,409 $ 130,400 $ 353,320 $ 276,,320 

Income Taxes 99:1 325 65 z400 186:z710 144:z820 
Net after Tax $ 95,084 $ 65,000 $ 166,610 $ 131,500 

&ate Base (4) $ 76,000 $- 860,000 $ 860,000 

Operat:tog Ratio (3) 92.67.. 94.91 86.91- 89.07. 

Rate of Ret\.1XTJ (3) 85.S~ 19.47. 15.3'7. 

The Harbor Tug and Barge Com:ea:o! 

Revenues $- 616,598. $- 717,100 $- 717,100 $ 673~9S0 
Expenses 551 z217 620 z170 408.z560 408 .. 560 

Net Income $ 6S~381 $ 96,930 $ 308,540 $ 265,390 
Income 'I'axes 30 .. 180 47~230 162,2350 138-,8-70 
Net nfter Xu $ 35,2~I $ 49;700 $ 146,190 $ a~5ZV 

Rate Base (4) (4) $- 294,000 $ 294,000 .. 

Operating Ratio (3) 94.37. 93.1% .. 79.61- 13l.21. 
Rate of Return (3) .. 49.77. 43.0% 

Contir:ued 'to tlexe page 
--;-



· A-41790 et al. ~ GH 

!ABLE III (cont'd.) 

STAFF' S ESTIMATED RESULT OF OPERAnONS 

SOT-K OIL OPERATIONS 

~ 12-Months EDdins 6-30-61 
For.mer Proposed Rates 
Rates 
(I) (1) (2) 

Bal Ci ties Transportation Company 

Revenues $ 102;f212 $118,900 $118,900 

Expenses 91;1368 102:'1800 71:z160 
Net Itlcome $ 10,844 $ 16,100 $·47,740 

IDcome Taxes 3 1633 5 z390 20 z470 
Net afterl'ax $ 7,211 $ 10,710 $ 27,270 

Rate Base (4) (4) $ 50,000 

Operating Ratio (3) 92.9% 91.01. 77.11. 

Rate of Returtl (3) 54.51-

IXJterim 
Rates 
(2) 

$111,720 

71:'1 160 
$ 40,560 

16 2 560 
$ 24~OOO 

$ 50,000 

78.5% 

48.07. 

(1) As operatio1ls are conducted 
(2) Ass\lXll1ng oWXlership by applicaDt: of all equipment 
(~) After Income Taxes 
(4) Not supplied 

Because of the clif£erent methods of computitlg the operat:t:ng 

results, it is difficult to make direct Compar1S0IlS between the state­

nlcnts introduced by the a.pplicants and those introduced by the staff. 

It is clear that the opera.ting results presented by Harbor Tug and 

Barge COmPaD1 and by Bay Cities Transportation CompaDy are %lot reliable 

for the purpose of determining just aDd reasonable rates for the·trans­

portation here involved,. due to t:b.e large amoUDt of pa~e1'lts to other 

companies for services performed. l'o a. lesser extent,the same holds 

true with regard to J. c. Freese Company. While the studies of t:he 

staff give a better i;ndicatioX) of the a.c~l costs of performing this 

service, we .are not eotlv:i'.t'Jced that the staff studies reflect the full 

picture. It is clearly appare!l'e, however. that. the proposed rates 

-8-



e e.. 
~ A·41790et al.~,GH 

would result in a. level of earnings for these three ca...-riers which is 

in excess of that justified on this record. 

l'be record is clear, however, that the costs of operatiDg 

tugs and tank barges in the area involved here has increased sub­

stantia.lly. 'Ihe operaeil)S results of The River Lines, as developed 

by the staff, provide a reasonable picture of the effect of the 

increases on that company and demonstrate the necessi~ for some 

increase i'O rates. As has been stated previously, the competitive 

conditions that exist on Sao Francisco Bay i'O the transportatio'O of 

bulk petroleun products by barge require that all four appli.ea'Dts 

maintain their rates aDd charges at identical levels. 

!he record shows that more tb.atl 80 percent of the bulk 

petroleum traffic l~dl~d by the River L1nes is destined to StoCkton, 

Sacrame'Oto or points beyond; that J. C. Freese Company has about half 

of its hauls to such poiots; and that nearly all the traffic of 

Harbor Tug and Barge Company and Bay Cities 'rra:nsportatiotl Company is 

to points short of Stockton and Sacramento. 

In the light of all the condi t:10tlS" the proposed itlcrease 

of 21 percent for traffic dest:f.ned to Stoekton:J Sacramento .aDd points 

beyoDd, coupled with no increase in rates for the short-haul traffic 

(i.e., the rates in effect prior to the interim increases authorized 

in Decisions Nos. 59532 and 59554)" and the proposed tariff rules 

and regulations appear to be justified. These increases would 'produce 

the following" results of operation based OIl the staff engineers' 

exhibits: 

The Ri vcr LiDes 
J. C. Freese Company 
The Ro.rbor Tug and Barge 

Company 
B:l.y Ci ties Transportation Co. 

Net Income Rate of Returrl 
$ 53,600 5.27-

126:J7OO 14.77. 

104,900 
19,600 

-9-

35.7% 
33.31. 

Operating 
Ratio 

95.5% 
89.3%' 

83.07-
80.87. 



e e. 
. A-41790 et a1., ~d 

While these results may overstate the earnings for F:reese~ Rabor aDd 

Bay Cities to some exte'Ot~ we must conclude that greater increases 

have not been justified on this record. 

Upon considerAtion of all of the faces and circumstances 

of record the Commission is of the opinion and finds that the increases 

iD rates and the rules aDd regulations proposed by applicants are 

justified~ except that no increases in rates applicable to points 

down river from SacrllmeDto aDd Stockton are justified. The applica­

tioXlS, as ame:Dded~ wi 11 be granted to 1:hat extent. 

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the findings and 

conclusions set forth in the preceding opinion, 

II' IS ORDERED: 

(1) '!'hat The River Lines, IDC., R. F. Conway and C. C. White, 

doing busiDcss .as J. C .. Freese Compat)y, the Harbor Tug and. Barge 

Company 8.Xld Bay Cities 'I'ransport.::Ltion Company, be and they are hereby 

authorized to pu~lish and file, 0'0 'Oot less than five days' notice 

to tile Commission and to the public) the increased rates, charges, 

rules and regulations set forth in their respective applications as 

amended, except as provided in paragraph (2) below. 

(2) That there shall be '00 increases it) rates in the followiDg 

ieems in the specifiea exhibits noted below, except that this restric­

tion shall not apply to rates· applicable to the poiDts of Stockton, 

Sa.cramet)to~ Colusa, Meridian axld Butte City: 

Exhibie B-1 of Appl. No .. 41790 - Items 100 at)d lOS. 
Exb1bit 6 of Appl. No. 41793 - Items 200, 210 and 220. 
EYlUbit D of Appl. No. 41876 - Items 85 and 90. 
Exhibit D of Appl. No. 41877 - Items 85 and 95. 

(3) That the increases hereinabove authorized shall be in lieu 

of the i'Oterim increases auehorlzed by Decision No. 59532,. dated 

January 15,1960, in ApplicaeioDs Nos. 41790 and 41793, and by 

-10-



· A-41790 et al., GH 

Deeisiot) No. 59554:t dated Ja:ouary 26:t 1960, in Applications Nos. 

41876 aDd 41877, and where such increases are greater tharl herein 

authorized they shall be appropriately reduced. 

(4) l'hat the authority hereiXl granted shall expire uoless exer­

cised wi. thitl sixty days after the effect! ve date of this order. 

(5) Tb.a.t, except as hereinabove gratlted~ Applieatiot)s No. 4l790, 

41793, 41876 and 41877, be aDd tho,.. &:c hereby denied. 

The effective date of tb:I.s order sha11 be twenty days afeer 

the date hereof. 
&ll .Frn:I.ci:sco Dated at:..-__________ :t callforoia, t:h1s,_-"" ... ~_ 

clay Of~_/ ..... )"""'"Z .... ?truj. ............. , ___ _ 

(J 


